C E R T I F I C A T E  O F  C O M P L I A N C E
Certificate Number UL-CA-2012470-0
Report Reference E336604-20210205
Date 10-Feb-2021
Bruce Mahrenholz, Director North American Certification Program
UL LLC
Any information and documentation involving UL Mark services are provided on behalf of UL LLC (UL) or any authorized licensee of UL. For questions, please
contact a local UL Customer Service Representative at http://ul.com/aboutul/locations/

directory) or File
number
X Model designation-
x Factory ID, when more
than one factory
X Date Code
Class 2 outputs See product characteristics table- 'Class 2' marked on the device.
[ ] WARNING - Risk of Fire or Electric Shock. Do not interconnect
output terminations
x Electrical Ratings See electrical ratings table- note 1
x Input Type See product characteristics table- note 1
x Output Type See product characteristics table- note 1
x Environmental
considerations
See product characteristics table- note 1
x Polarity of supply
connections
Applies to [x]Input, [x] Output- note 1
Push-in terminals The installation instructions contain the following information:
a) For releasing the wire from the terminal connection,
b) The intended wire size(s),
c) Whether the terminal is intended for both solid and stranded or
just solid wire,
d) The length to strip the insulation from conductors, and
e) The terminal relationship to the internal circuitry.
Fuse replacement ‘xx V/xx A’ or equivalent-
on the device on or adjacent to the fuse-holder
Terminal or splice
compartment
‘For Connections Use Wire Rated for at Least [ ] 75 ºC or [ ] 90 ºC’
or equivalent- on device located where readily visible when
connections are made
File E336604 Vol. 8 Sec. 23 Page 4 Issued:  2021-02-05
and Report
x Type HL LED drivers See product characteristic table- optional marking ‘Type HL’ on LED
driver, the smallest shipping container, or on materials shipped with
the LED driver
Type TL LED drivers See product characteristics table- optional marking ‘Type TL’ on LED
driver. If marking is provided, then the Tref max and Measured Tref
values are marked on the LED driver in one of the following formats:
“TC XX/YY °C” or “Type TL XX/YY °C”
x Class P LED drivers See product characteristics table- optional marking ‘Class P’ on LED
driver. If marking is provided, then the LED driver is marked “For
Connections Use Wire Rated for at Least 90°C (194°F)” or equivalent.
[ ] Device marked ‘Use only within an enclosure’
x Wired Control Circuits See product characteristics table-
1. Identification of the terminals or lead wires for control
circuits.
2. Identification of the intended industry or proprietary protocols.
3. Installation instructions
4. [x] “CAUTION: More than one power supply present” or equivalent.
5. [ ] Notice: This control circuit is not isolated - see
installation instructions” or equivalent.
6. [ ] For built in products all above markings may be included in
the installation instructions.
7. [x] Device wired control circuit marked ‘Class 2’
Temperature Measurement
Point (Tc)

minimum.
Varistor (Z1, Z2) – R/C (VZCA2/8), see table below for Manufacturer,
Type Designation and rating, the coating is V-0 or VTM-0.
Manufacturer Type Designation Rating
Thinking Electronic Industrial Co.,
Ltd. (E314979) TVR14911K 550 Vac
Joyin Co., Ltd. (E325508) JVT14S911K 550 Vac
Varistor (Z3) – R/C (VZCA2/8), see table below for Manufacturer, Type
Designation and rating, the coating is V-0 or VTM-0.
Manufacturer Type Designation Rating
Thinking Electronic Industrial Co.,
Ltd. (E314979) TVR14102K 625 Vac
Joyin Co., Ltd. (E325508) JVT14S102K 625 Vac
TDK (ZHUHAI FTZ) CO., LTD. (E321126) SNF14K625E2 625 Vac
Bridging Capacitor (CY4) – R/C (FOWX2/8 or CSA Certified to CAN/CSA-
E60384-14), also certified to IEC60384-14, marked with “Y1”, connected
bridging between Primary and secondary, rated 2200 pF maximum, 500 Vac
minimum, 125°C minimum.
Y Capacitors (CY3, CY100) – R/C (FOWX2/8 or CSA Certified to CAN/CSA-
E60384-14), also certified to IEC60384-14, CY3 bridging between primary
and metal chassis, rated 1000 pF maximum; CY100 bridging between
secondary and metal chassis, rated 220 pF maximum, 400 Vac minimum,
125°C minimum.
Optical Insulator (IC102, IC103) – Primary-to-Secondary, R/C (FPQU2,
FPQU8 or CSA Certified to CSA C22.2 No.60950-1-07).  See table below
for Manufacturer, Type Designation and rating.
Manufacturer
Type
Designation Rating
Lite-On Technology Corp. (E113898) LTV-10XX Isolation voltage
5000 Vac min., 110C
Toshiba Electronic Devices &
Storage Corporation (E67349)
TLP385 Isolation voltage
5000 Vac min., 110C
Everlight Electroncis Co., Ltd.
(E214129)
EL101 Isolation voltage
5000 Vac min., 110C
File E336604 Vol. 8 Sec. 23 Page 7 Issued:  2021-02-05
and Report
Optical Insulator (IC600) – R/C (FPQU2, FPQU8 or CSA Certified to CSA
C22.2 No.60950-1-07).  See table below for Manufacturer, Type
Designation and rating.
Manufacturer
Type
Designation Rating
Lite-On Technology Corp. (E113898) LTV-10XX Isolation voltage
5000 Vac min., 110C
Toshiba Electronic Devices &
Storage Corporation (E67349)
TLP385 Isolation voltage
5000 Vac min., 110C
Everlight Electroncis Co., Ltd.
(E214129)
EL101 Isolation voltage
5000 Vac min., 110C
Diodes (D1A-D1H) – Rated 1000 V minimum, 8 A minimum.
Transistor (Q1, Q4) – Rated 950 V minimum, 8 A min, secured to heatsink